University 0

Mary Washington
Procurement Services

UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON
NOTICE OF CONTRACT EXTENSION

UCPUMW 17-586
Pest Control Services for University of Mary Washington and City of Fredericksburg
11 September 2024

Vendor Name: PermaTreat Pest Control
501 Lafayette Boulevard
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

Initial Contract Period: 01 February 2017 — 31 January 2019, with six (6) one-year renewal options
extending the original contract to 31 January 2025

Extension Period: 1 February 2025 — 30 June 2025
The contract is hereby extended for the aforementioned period, until such time as the University awards and completes
the transition to a new term contract. This extension is subject to all terms, conditions and requirements of the currently

existing contract.

This signed acknowledgment of extension will become part of the contract documents which include the original
solicitation, all addenda, the original bid, purchase order(s) and any subsequent contract modifications and renewals.

CONTRACTOR AGENCY
Permatreat Pest Control University of Mary Washington
Digitally signed b
72 I ﬂ,]p W Melva A. H. i Hnpmuh
Signaturg:, Signature: ; Date: 2024.09.12
o J KishPaUgh-rmoore———
Name: /PCL,'I . [AJ(\)LLL/,/ Name: Melva A. H. Kishpaugh
Title: éfs_rgmcg [E{gﬂﬂ T Title: Director, Procurement Services
Date:é{'a ¢ 12, 2024 Date: _September 12, 2024
1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Extension of Contract Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168

Pagelof1 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu




		2024-09-12T17:16:10-0400
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




